# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$  Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Снар. 404.

#### Chapter 404.

Resolve in addition to a resolve in favor of Pamela Wood.

In favor of Pamela Wood. Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury of the State of Maine, to Pamela Wood, of Baldwin, twenty dollars a year, for five years, should she live so long, in consequence of the death of her late husband, Stephen Wood, who died while in the service of the state, at Augusta, on the twenty-first day of March, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

### Chapter 405.

Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Mayfield.

In favor of town of Mayfield.

Resolved, That there be abated to the town of Mayfield, the amount of their state tax for the years one thousand eight hundred and forty-three and one thousand eight hundred and forty-four.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

#### Chapter 406.

Resolve providing the several departments of the government with the necessary blanks, binding and ruling.

Providing the departments of government with blanks, binding and ruling.

Resolved, That the several heads of departments be directed to procure for their respective offices, all blank books, blanks, binding and ruling, which may be found necessary, and to pay for the same at the lowest rates, and render an account of the same to the governor and council at the close of each year, or oftener, if necessary.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

### Chapter 407.

Resolve relating to the Vattamare scientific exchanges.

Literary and scientific exchanges. Resolved, That a sum of money, not exceeding two hundred dollars, is hereby appropriated, for the purpose of meeting any expenses that may occur to the state, on account of the scientific exchanges with M. Vattamare, of Paris, France, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant, upon the treasury for the same, whenever called for to meet said expenses.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]